



### **New Hampshire Liquor Commission**

50 Storrs Street, P.O. Box 503 Concord, N.H. 03302-0503 (603) 230-7015 Joseph W. Mollica Chairman

Nicole Brassard Jordan Deputy Commissioner

April 23, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu And the Honorable Council State House Concord, NH 03301

#### REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Liquor Commission to retroactively pay PuroClean of Stafford County, 25 Garland Road, Stafford, NH 03884, an amount of \$31,097.00 as a sole source vendor, for the performance of emergency biohazardous sewer remediation that occurred on March 27, 2020 through April 2, 2020. Effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100% Liquor Funds.

Funding is available as follows:

02-77-77-770512-10300000 Marketing and Merchandising, Store Operations 103 - 500736 - Contract Repairs; Bldg. Grounds FY 2020

\$31,097.00

#### **EXPLANATION**

This item is retroactive because on Friday, March 27, 2020, after business hours, the New Hampshire Liquor Commission's headquarters location (50 Storrs Street) experienced extensive sewage backup that resulted in biohazardous waste flowing into a quadrant of offices, conference room, bathrooms, supply closet, kitchen area, and the Commission's hearing room/conference room. The Commission made an emergency service call to PuroClean of Stafford County, who was able to quickly mobilize to conduct the biohazardous waste remediation, which started on March 27th at approximately 8:30 p.m. and concluded on April 2nd. The biohazardous waste removal included overall cleanup, debris disposal, HEPA vacuuming, placement of air movers and dehumidifiers, wall cutting and molding removal, application of anti-microbial agents, carpet removal, furniture relocation, and decontamination. Please see attached copy the invoice.

Sole source explanation: The biohazardous waste overflow occurred after business hours on Friday, March 27, 2020, while the State of New Hampshire was under a state of emergency due to Novel Coronavirus (Covid-19). The Commission contacted PuroClean of Stafford County, who was able to immediately mobilize a team to conduct the emergency remediation.

It is respectfully requested that this resolution be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Mollica

Chairman

# Purrettean

PuroClean of Strafford County

25 Garland Rd, Strafford, NH 03884

## Invoice

	Date	Invoice #
•	4/7/2020	448

Bill To	<u> </u>	 :
NH Liquor Commission	<del></del>	
50 Storrs Street		
Concord, NH 03301		`,

P.O. No.	Terms	Project		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Quantity	Description		Rate	Amount
Service	s-Water Emergency, Sewage Overflow		31,	097.00 31,097.00
Í			1	
·			'	·
·	ı			•
			1	
·				
1			1	
· ].	•			
· .				
·				
1		•		
}				
.		,		
].		• .		. [
j.				
		-	Total	- \$31,097.0